PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF WATER RIGHTS

ORDER NUMBER 2641

IN THE MATTER OF
the Water Utility Act and the Utilities Commission Act
and

Resorts of the Canadian Rockies Inc.
(Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corporation)

For Approval of
Revenue Requirements and
Rate Application
BEFORE:
Bryan Robinson, Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights
PO Box 9340 STN PROV GOVT
Victoria BC V8W 9M 1

on March 5, 2024



WHEREAS:

1. On December 5, 2022 Resorts of the Canadian Rockies Inc. operating as Kicking Horse
Mountain Utility Corporation (“KHMUC” or “the Utility”) filed its Application for
Revision to the Water Tariff requesting approval of its revenue requirements and water rates
for a five year forecast period (“the Application™). As part of the Application, the Utility
submitted supporting documentation including actual and forecast cash flow statements and
proposed changes to its current approved Water Tariff No. 3. The last rate application was
approved effective January 1, 2004.

2. The current and proposed annual water rates per bed unit are:

CURRENT PROPOSED
Yrl Yr2 Yr3 Yr4 Yr5
ANNUAL RATES: 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Per Bed Unit (Residential & Commercial) S 57.00 | $ 5700 $ 57.00 $ 57.00 $ 57.00 $ 57.00
Per Bed Unit (RRTF Portion) 15.00 19.00 23.00 27.00 31.00 35.00
Total Annual Rate, Per Bed Unit 72.00 76.00 80.00 84.00 88.00 92.00

3. From rates collected, the Utility proposes to increase the contributions to the Replacement
Reserve Trust Fund (RRTF) so that by Year 5 contributions equal the annual depreciation of
the water system’s current replacement value as was required by the Deputy Comptroller.
No releases may be made from the RRTF without the written authorization of the Deputy
Comptroller.

4. A written hearing process commenced with the Utility mailing Notices to all customers on
January 30, 2023. The Notice provided customers with an opportunity to submit comments
to the Deputy Comptroller by March 1, 2023. Fourteen customer submissions were
received.

5. A review of the submissions, Utility’s responses, and information submitted to support the
application was made and the Utility was required to provide additional information through
an information request on April 19, 2023. The Ultility’s response was received on July 26,
2023.

6. The relevant evidence submitted by the Utility and the customers in the written hearing
process (collectively called “the Application”) has been reviewed and considered.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the Utilities Commission Act and as set out in the Reasons
for Decision and Order attached as Appendix A, the Deputy Comptroller orders that:

a. Total Revenue Requirements of $214,635 for fiscal 2024 (assuming a full year at
forecast revenue and expenses), $229,020 for 2025, $248,785 for 2026, $271,158 for
2027 and $289,844 for 2028 are approved for rate setting purposes.

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



3.

b. The following water rates are sufficient and necessary for the Utility to meet its
approved Total Revenue Requirements:

CURRENT APPROVED
2023 Yrl Yr2 Yr3 Yr4d Yr5
ANNUAL RATES: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2027
Per Bed Unit (Residential & Commercial) plus | $ 57.00|$ 57.00 $§ 5700 $ 57.00 $ 57.00 S 57.00
Per Bed Unit (RRTF Portion) 15.00 19.00 23.00 27.00 31.00 35.00
Total Annual Rate, Per Bed Unit 72.00 76.00 80.00 84.00 88.00 92.00

c. The Utility is to charge the approved 2024 water rates beginning with the next
billing cycle. The water rates for 2025 through to 2028 are effective January 1% of
each year.

d. The proposed amendments to the Water Tariff are approved and Water Tariff No. 4
is accepted for filing.

e. The Utility will comply with all other directives in the Reasons for Decision

Dated at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, this 5" day of March 2024.

Bryan Robinson
Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights

Attachment: Appendix A Reasons for Decision and Order

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



Appendix A
to Order 2641

IN THE MATTER OF
An Application by

Resorts of the Canadian Rockies Inc.
(Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Company)

For Approval of
Revenue Requirements and Water Rates

BEFORE:

Bryan Robinson, Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights
PO Box 9340 STN PROV GOVT
Victoria, BC VEW 9M1

REASONS FOR DECISION FOR ORDER 2641

March 5, 2024

1.0 Background

The Comptroller of Water Rights (“Comptroller”) is an independent quasi-judicial regulator and
responsible for the regulation of private water utilities under the Water Utility Act and the
Utilities Commission Act. Under the Water Sustainability Act, the Deputy Comptroller of Water
Rights (“Deputy Comptroller”) is authorized to exercise all the powers and perform all of the
duties of the Comptroller. Resorts of the Canadian Rockies (“RCR”) operating as Kicking Horse
Mountain Utility Company (“KHMUC” or “the Utility””) owns and operates the water utility at
Kicking Horse Mountain Resort (“the Resort”), near Golden, British Columbia. In addition,
KHMUC operates the sewer system at the Resort.

The original Certificate of Public Convenience & Necessity (CPCN) was issued on November
13, 2001 to serve a 20 lot strata development and a day lodge. Between 2002 to 2023, the
Deputy Comptroller approved several more CPCN Amendments authorizing extensions to the
service area, bringing the total authorized to 394 lots (equivalent to 2,752 bed units). The source
of supply is from five deep wells feeding a concrete storage reservoir. The wells are monitored
by a central SCADA system.

The Deputy Comptroller requires contributions to the Replacement Reserve Trust Fund (RRTF)
to be based on the current replacement cost of the capital works and prescribed depreciation rates
as set out in the CPCN Guidelines. The Utility was instructed to submit a rate application as the
current Tariff was outdated with inadequate provision for RRTF contributions.



2.0 Introduction

On December 5, 2022 the Utility submitted an application for approval of its revenue
requirements and water rates for a five year forecast period (“the Application”). As part of the
Application, the Utility submitted supporting documentation including actual and forecast cash
flow statements and proposed changes to its current approved Water Tariff No. 3.

The main reason for the application is to ensure revenues are sufficient to comply with the
Deputy Comptroller’s requirement to set aside full replacement provision in the RRTF. The
Utility does not propose an increase in the portion of the bed unit rate used for operations. The
forecast growth in bed units should offset forecast increases to the operating budget. The
current rates have been in effect since 2004.

The current and proposed annual water rates per bed unit are:

CURRENT PROPOSED

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

ANNUAL RATES:
Per Bed Unit (Residential & Commercial) plus | $ 5700 (s 5700 S 5700 S 5700 S 57.00 S 57.00
Per Bed Unit (RRTF Portion) 15.00 19.00 23.00 27.00 31.00 35.00

Total Annual Rate, Per Bed Unit 72.00 76.00 80.00 84.00 88.00 92.00

A written hearing process commenced with the Utility mailing Notices to all customers on
January 30, 2023. The Notice provided customers with an opportunity to submit comments to
the Deputy Comptroller by March 1, 2023. Fourteen customer submissions were received.

A review of the submissions, Utility’s responses, and information submitted to support the
application was made and the Utility was required to provide additional information through an
information request on April 19, 2023. The Utility’s response was received on July 26, 2023.

All evidence, including relevant submissions from the Utility and its customers, has been taken
into consideration. The issue to be decided by the Deputy Comptroller is whether to accept, set
aside, or vary forecast Revenue Requirements and proposed water rate increases for the five year
test period.

3.0 Revenue Requirements

Revenue Requirements (RR) include forecast operating expenses, RRTF provision and operating
margin. In order to ensure that the Utility continues to be a viable business entity while
providing its customers with adequate water service, it is necessary to generate enough revenue
through rates to cover forecast RR. At the current rate, the Utility is unable to cover future RR
including adequate replacement reserve fund provision.

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



3.1 Operating expenses and operating margin

Forecast operating expenses starting with fiscal 2024 are based on actuals and are reasonable for
this size and type of utility. The Utility has forecast increases in the number of bed units served
but operating expenses are projected to remain fairly stable over the next five years with slight
increases projected year-over-year due to inflation.

A nominal operating margin (net cash flow income) to cover unexpected operating expenses is
allowable. For 2024, the Utility is forecast to break-even and starting in 2025, operating margin
will average about $6,042 per year. This is equivalent to 3.5% of total expenses over the next
four years which is reasonable for a utility of this type and size. Net earnings are to remain with
the Utility to meet cash flow needs and cover unexpected costs. The parent company is expected
to continue to subsidize the water utility operations as and when required.

The Utility anticipates that the bed unit count could increase slightly and revenues may be more
than projected due to the Utility estimating each single family detached accommodation at 12
bed units and possible adjustments to the number of seats estimated in some commercial spaces.
The impact on the forecast net income is expected to be nominal but will be reviewed annually to
ensure it does not exceed the maximum allowable limit for rate setting purposes (10% of
operating expenses).

3.2 Replacement Reserve Trust Fund (RRTF)

The Deputy Comptroller requires regulated water systems to set up and maintain RRTFs to
ensure utilities will have funds available to replace water system components when required.
The monies are set aside in a restricted bank account and no releases are allowed without the
written authorization of the Deputy Comptroller. In the event the water system is sold or
transferred, the RRTF must be transferred with the system for the beneficial interest of the
customers. According to current CPCN Guidelines, the Deputy Comptroller requires annual
RRTF contributions to be equal to the annual depreciation of water system components. The
annual depreciation is calculated using the prescribed depreciation rates for water system
components (generally around 2% of the total capital cost per year).

Order 1946 dated November 13, 2001 required the Utility to establish and maintain a RRTF with
annual deposits set out in the approved water tariff. Current required RRTF contributions are
15% of rates collected which is equivalent to $37,000 per year. The current balance in the
RRTF, net of authorized releases, is $533,000. As part of this Application, the Utility was
required to complete a depreciation study which calculated the current replacement value of the
water system assets to be $6.7 million with an annual depreciation of $104,000.

Based on the updated Depreciation Schedule, RRTF contributions are required to increase from
$37,000 to $104,000 per year. The Utility proposes to increase RRTF contributions over a five
year period in order to minimize the impact on customer rates. As most of the rate increase is
needed to cover increased RRTF contributions and the billing for 2023 and first quarter of 2024
have already been completed, the Deputy Comptroller finds it acceptable to keep the RRTF

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



-7-

contribution at 15% of rates collected for fiscal 2023 with an increase to 25% in 2024. Starting
in 2025, additional increases to the RRTF contribution rate are proposed so that by 2028, 38% of
rates collected will be contributed to the RRTF, equivalent to around $104,000. This amount is
equivalent to the annual depreciation of the water system and is in keeping with the Deputy
Comptroller’s requirements. The Utility’s proposal to phase in the increases to the RRTF is
acceptable. Therefore, starting with the next billing cycle for 2024, 25% of rates collected are to
be deposited to the RRTF, with an increase to 28% effective January 1, 2025, 32% effective
January 1, 2026, 35% effective January 1, 2027 and 38% effective January 1, 2028.

Deputy Comptroller Determinations for Revenue Requirements:

Effective fiscal 2023 and first quarter of 2024, the Ultility is to continue depositing 15% of
rates collected to the RRTF. For the remainder of 2024, the Utility is to contribute 25% of
rates collected to the RRTF with further increases approved for January 1, 2025 through
to January 1, 2028 as shown on the attached Schedule A.

Total Revenue Requirements of $214,635 (2024), $229,020 (2025), $248,785 (2026),
$271,158 (2027) and $289,844 (2028) are reasonable for rate setting purposes and are
approved.

4.0 Revenues and Tariff Amendments
4.1 Residential and Commercial Bed Unit Calculations

A bed unit is defined as the accommodation required for one person to stay overnight. Bed units
can be publicly available on a night-by-night basis and/or privately available on a permanent
basis for second home, resort residential and employee use. Typically, single family units with 3
bedrooms are assigned 6 bed units and hotel rooms with 1 bedroom are assigned 2 bed units
each. Commercial users such as the day lodge, maintenance shop and office building are
allocated an equivalent bed unit amount based on the water demand for their facilities. The bed
unit allocations are determined by the Utility to ensure there is adequate water system capacity
and are approved by the Deputy Comptroller with the issuance of a CPCN. The bed unit
allocation is based on a customer having water available for 365 days of the year. There is little
impact on the Utility’s operation based on occupancy, i.e. if a residence is used as a long-term
rental unit, a permanent residence, or as a short term vacation property as most costs are fixed.

The allocation of costs based on equivalent bed units is deemed to be a fair method for ski resorts
that do not have meters and is a common approach in the ski industry. Without metering it is not
practical to introduce a different approach to cost allocations as there are many variations in
water usage, even in similar size and type of dwellings.

Deputy Comptroller Determination:

The Utility’s method of allocating equivalent bed units to the various classes of customers
adheres to the CPCN Design Guidelines and is deemed to be fair and reasonable.

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



4.2 Water Tariff Amendments
4.2.1 Schedule C, Bed Unit Calculations

Several customers raised concerns that many single family detached accommodations are
currently assessed at 6 bed units (3 bedrooms) but many are 5 to 6 bedrooms and may have
additional rooms in basements or lofts. The Utility proposes to amend the Water Tariff so that
each single family lot will be set at 12 bed units (6 bedrooms) unless the lot owners prove they
have less. Until verification through a voluntary inspection indicates the actual number of units
for each single family detached accommodation, the Utility will bill them at 12 bed units (6
bedrooms) which is subject to correction later and a 6 bed unit (3 bedrooms) minimum. The
Utility plans to review the bed unit allocation for all properties at the Resort but the primary
interest will be on vacation rental properties that advertise a sleeping capacity that exceeds 12
bed units (6 bedrooms). Affected lot owners will be notified of any change in the bed unit
allocation with an effective date that coincides with the next quarterly billing date.

Deputy Comptroller Determinations:

To be fair and equitable, single family detached premises (chalets, etc.) should be charged
rates based on the actual number of bed units but each separate building should pay a
minimum of 6 bed units (3 bedrooms). Until verification through voluntary inspections
indicate the actual number of bed units for each, it is appropriate for the Utility to bill
them at 12 bed units (six bedrooms) but subject to correction later.

The Utility is directed to provide the results of any audit/site inspections carried out during
the year with their annual reporting for fiscals 2024 through to 2028. The reporting should
include details of any adjustments to the number of bed units billed, how many have suites,
adjustment to square meters of each customer’s premises etc.

4.2.2 Effective Date and Other Tariff Amendments.

The Utility has requested that the effective date be adjusted from April 1, 2023 as proposed in
the Application to an effective date that corresponds to the date of the Deputy Comptroller’s
final decision.

The Availability of Service (Rent) Charge is applicable to any vacant lot with a rent charge
agreement registered on the property’s title. The Utility proposes to increase the Availability of
Service (Rent) Charge from 60% to 70% of the bed unit rate in accordance with current CPCN
Guideline requirements. The other changes to certain service charges and terms and conditions
in the Water Tariff were advertised to customers and a review conducted.

Deputy Comptroller Determinations:

Since billings have already been issued at current rates for 2023 and the first quarter of
2024, an effective date of April 1, 2024 is acceptable.

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



9.

The other proposed changes to the minor rates and charges in the proposed Water Tariff
No. 4 are in accordance with the standard fees pre-approved by the Deputy Comptroller
for other water utilities and are approved.

4.3 Residential and Commercial Water Rates
Effective April 1, 2024 and then effective January 1, 2025 through to 2028 the following water

rates are sufficient and necessary for the Utility to meet its approved Revenue Requirements for
fiscal years 2024 to 2028:

CURRENT APPROVED
2023 Yrl Yr2 Yr3 Yr4 Yr5
ANNUAL RATES: 2024 2025 2026 2027 2027
Per Bed Unit (Residential & Commercial) plus | $ 57.00 | $ 57.00 $ 57.00 $ 57.00 $ 57.00 $ 57.00
Per Bed Unit (RRTF Portion) 15.00 19.00 23.00 27.00 31.00 35.00
Total Annual Rate, Per Bed Unit 72.00 76.00 80.00 84.00 88.00 92.00

Deputy Comptroller Determination:

The water rates for residential and commercial users as shown above are approved
effective April 1, 2024 and then January 1, 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028.

5.0 Conclusion

Having considered all of the evidence affecting the Utility’s proposed rates and changes to
the terms and conditions of its Water Tariff, IT IS HEREBY DECIDED AND ORDERED
THAT Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp’s Application as determined in this Reasons
for Decision to Order 2641 is approved effective April 1, 2024 and Water Tariff No. 4 is
accepted for filing by the Deputy Comptroller.

Dated at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, this 5™ day of March 2024.

Bryan Robinson
Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights

Attachment: Schedule A

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



-10-

OLEPOT $ 19006 S ¥86'VL $ [8ET9 § ¥8L6F $ 9S9'LE § T89TOT $ €6098 § €907L $ S88'8S S 6I8LF $ 6ST9E S SIVOE $ 090°LE S 96V9€ H uonNGLUIU0) 414y [eI0L
- §S5'S 8E8Y 6S0°€ 99T 9.5 [754) 6SS°S T6S'E 679 158 - - - - sHun pag juedsen
OLE¥OT ¢ 90S¥v8 $ 9vT'0OL ¢ 8ZEBS S 8OI'SY S 080°LE $ OT¥'S6 $ 8ES08 S T/Y'8Y S 9€TBS S 8969¥ S 6ST9E S SIVIE $ 090°LE S 96Y'9E $ [eI3WWO) 73 [eIRUIPISAY
uonnquIuo) 314y
%9'9 %T'S %S'E %S'T %T'T %8'T- %T'S %S'E %S'T %0'T %9'T- %TT- %9t %0'TT %Y'S (sesuadx3 |ejoL jo %) uibse Buyesado
vv8'68Z 8ST'TLT S8L'8YT 0zo‘6zT SEIVIT 672'96T 84287 768'65C 969°6€C 911’52 LLL'90T sjuswalinbay anuanay
ELVTT 6€L8 €26'S 60v'C €58 ¥06' -[6€L'8 €26'S 80v'C €€T'E 0vST -[ 0881 - $98'9 SEL'ST ¥66'L HSYJ 13N a3isnray
OLEYOT - 190006 - ¥86'7L - [8€T9 - v8L'6Y - 959'L€ -[z89T0T - €60798 - €90ZL - 58885 - 618LY -['652°9¢€ - 8Tv'9E ~ 090'ZE ~ 96V'9€ SUOIINGLIIUOD PUN4 ISNIL BAIBSIY JuBWadR|daY SS9
£V8'STT 00886 80608 96L°€9 LE9'TS TSLYVE 1Yot 91026 TLY'VL 8TT'29 6LT'SY 6LE'VE [4:1434 S6LTS 06v'vY HSVD L3IN
T00VLT LSETUT L18°L9T YZT'S9T 866291 L6V'T9T 8SETLT 818°L9T SZT'S9T 866791 867'T9T €08°LST vL86VT GEEEVT S98°LYT S3SNIdX3 TVL0L
888'S €LL'S €LL'S €L9'S €L9'S €L9'S €LL'S €LL'S €L9'S €L9'S £L9'S LY9'Y 9tL's otL'Y L6T'L (49M35 yum paueys) sasuadxs uowwiod
007’6 007’6 00’6 0or'6 00r'6 00r'6 0or'6 00v'6 00v'6 00v'6 00t'6 969°0T £€7'6 £90°L LYE'OT asuadx3 153.93u]
8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SY 8€8'SYy 8€8'Sty 8€8'Sty 8€8'Sty €91°1S €91°TS $1500 Juawaseuey
00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ 00€ - SL - f:x44 1918/ SUOPEPOWWOYDY - [9ABIL
0ot 0o 0o oot oo 0o oo ooy ooy 00 00 19 81S - €6€ 1218/ 2AOWOINY - [ARIL
0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 6569 9819 058 058 Ja1eM - @suadx3 @dueInSU|
00L 00z 00L 00z 00L 00L 00z 00z 00z 00L 00£ LSL'T Lve [444 9.9 121/ - S35UBDI 7§ S99
00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 00z 143 443 85 S9T 1218/ - U3 B S|eAN
00zt 0oz'e ooz'z [ 4 00Tz 000 [rad [rad 00Tz 00T 000'T 89€'C vL6'T 91T 8T6'T J21eM - 3y81eld
- - - - - - - - - - - ot 81€ 95 SS Sunjesado 12y10
002'T 007'T 007'T 000'T 000'T 000'T 007'T 00T 000'T 000'T 000'T vL8 819 9Lt 344 Sujujes g uoneanp3
00Z'T 00Z'T 00Z'T 000°T 000°T 000°T 00Z'T 00T'T 000'T 000'T 000'T st st 4 - 1daq Ja1e /W 2.EMpUEH - J2Indwo)
00z'e 00z'€ 00T‘E 00T‘E 000°€ 000°€ 00Z'€ 00T‘E 00T‘E 000°€ 000°€ - 958'S 9067 958 1218/ - JUIRI JURIPAH
002T 002T - - - - 002t - - - - - - - - 1918 - JUIBA| JIOAISDY
0009 0009 0009 005's 005's 00§'s 0009 0009 005's 00S's 00S'S 00Z% 668'€ TLL'E 992's J23eM -3s2L qel
0002 0002 0059 0059 0009 0009 0002 0059 0059 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 0009 1338/ - 150 Jamod
00Z 00Z 00z 00L 00z 00z 00z 00L 00L 00£ 00£ LL9 LL9 L9 €8 1218/ - suonEdUNWWIO)
00€‘T 00E‘T 00Z'T 00Z‘T 000°T 000°T 00E‘T 002'T 00Z'T 000'T 000'T ovz'y 6v€ 69 st 1218/ - SHed
00€'T 00€'T 00€E‘T 00€E‘T 00€‘T 00€‘T 00€‘T 00€'T 00€'T 00€'T 00€'T 85 600'T 165 155°T Ja1eM - sayddns
000°T 000°T 000°T 006 006 006 000'T 000'T 006 006 006 079'T STy S9E‘T £99 1238/ - 5]00L
0ES'T 0057 00€T 00Z'T 00T'T 000'T 00S‘T 00€'T 002'T 00T°T 000°T 958°C 0sz 6LL 056'C J91eM - INBY
Syy'9L 9V6vL 995°€L €1TTL £88°0L 985'69 6L 995'€L 37444 £88°0L 985'69 99L'€9 6€7'79 61695 65T'TS s1yauag pue sadep [e10)
:5ISN3dX3
vy8'68C 8STTLZ SBL'8C 0Z0'6ZZ SE9'VIZ 6VZ'96T 8LL78C v68'6ST 969'6EC OTT'SZZ LLL'90T €81°Z61 9ST'E61 | VET'96T , SSET6T :3NN3AIY V101
Sz8 SLE a8.eYD UonessIUILPY
00§ 00§ 00§ 00§ 00§ 00§ 00S 00S 00S 00S 00S 579 (773 TrE 559 5924 JudWAeg 217 pue 153133
000ST 000'ST 000'ST 000'ST 000°ST 000°ST 000'ST 000'ST 000°ST 000°ST 000°ST 61T'ST TET'ST v62'8T 0€9'ST (Bupjew mous) snoaue||a3sIN
- oLL'sT €50'ST 0r9’oT €0L'9 S9L'T 98Y'9T oLL'ST U 950°L SOY'E 069 - - - a8.1ey) 20135 J0 All|Iqe|IRAY
9652y LY 768'8€ ov0'LE 881'GE 9EE'EE 965ty L0y 768'8€ 0v0°LE 881'SE 0sL'ty 126°€E Lee'sy Lee'sy |enJawwo)
8v/T€C  , vyU'66T  , OvE'6LT |, OV8'SOT  , vvT'ST  , 8v9'wwT | 961807, 088'/8T TET'W/T  ,0TS'S9T  , ¥89'TST ) 668'TET TEE'EVT L LorTer _ 89v°0ET |enuapisay
ANNIATY
786'C 786'C 758°C 9TLT 859'C 9€S'T 786'C 7S8'C 97LT 859'C 9€ST 00SC TLY'T 67T Twr'T
- 95T 95T 06T 91 v9 95T 95T 06T 143 v9 € a - - juevep
€97 €97 €97 €97 €97 €97 €97 €97 €91 €91 €91 €91 j72% 879 879 1e. 18]} 3IINIIS [BDIBWWOD
615°C €97°C SET'T £L0C 690C 600C €97°C SET'T €L0'T 6907 6007 500 886'T 18T y18'T a1el 1e|) IIAIBS [€1UPISAY
:S1INN @38 40 'ON
%0°8€ %0°S€E %0°2€ %0°8T %0°ST %0°ST %0°8€ %TSE %TTE %8'8T %0°ST %0°ST %ST %ST %ST (2129103 53384 4O %) UOIINQLIIUO) PUN] BAIFSAY JUBWaIE|daY
%0L %0L %0L %0L %0L %09 %0L %0L %0L %0L %0L %09 %09 %09 %09 (218Y |ENUUY JO %) 3B1eYD) BIIAIBS JO Adljige|IeAY
0026 $ 0088 $ 00'v8 $ 0008 $ 009L $ 00ZL $ | 0026 $ 0088 $ 00'v8 $ 0008 $ 009L $ | 002 $ 00ZL $ 00ZL $ 00ZL $ Jeak sad ‘Hun paq Jad ‘v1es [epIaWIWOD/[BIUSPISAY
00°SE 00°TE 00°LT 00°€T 00'6T 00'ST 00'SE 00'TE 00°LT 00°€T 00'6T 00'ST 00'ST 00°ST 00'ST (uoniod 414¥) HuN pag Jad
00°LS $ 00LS $ 00LS $ 00LS $ 00LS $ 00LS $ | 00Ls $ 00LS $ 00LS $ 00LS $ 005 $ |00 $ 00LS $ 00°LS $ 00S $ (1eP1awwo) 3 [e1uapISaY) HUN Pag 13d
:S31VH IVNNNY
8202 L207 9202 s20Z %202 €207 £20T 9207 S20T ¥20T €207 T20T 1207 0207 6107
Q3INOYddY @350d0Y¥d TVNIA WNLOV
ISTE Jaquiadaq M—.__—._:m slead) a3yl o4
Ju3WaleIs MO Ysed pajdafoud 13 [enpy
V 3Inpays Aumn ureunopy asi1oH Suppny

Order 2641-Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp - Revenue Requirements and Rates Application



	1.0 Background
	2.0 Introduction
	3.0 Revenue Requirements
	3.1 Operating expenses and operating margin
	3.2 Replacement Reserve Trust Fund (RRTF)
	The Deputy Comptroller requires regulated water systems to set up and maintain RRTFs to ensure utilities will have funds available to replace water system components when required.  The monies are set aside in a restricted bank account and no releases...
	Order 1946 dated November 13, 2001 required the Utility to establish and maintain a RRTF with annual deposits set out in the approved water tariff.  Current required RRTF contributions are 15% of rates collected which is equivalent to $37,000 per year...
	Based on the updated Depreciation Schedule, RRTF contributions are required to increase from $37,000 to $104,000 per year.  The Utility proposes to increase RRTF contributions over a five year period in order to minimize the impact on customer rates. ...
	Deputy Comptroller Determinations for Revenue Requirements:
	Effective fiscal 2023 and first quarter of 2024, the Utility is to continue depositing 15% of rates collected to the RRTF.  For the remainder of 2024, the Utility is to contribute 25% of rates collected to the RRTF with further increases approved for ...
	Total Revenue Requirements of $214,635 (2024), $229,020 (2025), $248,785 (2026), $271,158 (2027) and $289,844 (2028) are reasonable for rate setting purposes and are approved.
	4.0 Revenues and Tariff Amendments
	4.1 Residential and Commercial Bed Unit Calculations
	A bed unit is defined as the accommodation required for one person to stay overnight.  Bed units can be publicly available on a night-by-night basis and/or privately available on a permanent basis for second home, resort residential and employee use. ...
	The allocation of costs based on equivalent bed units is deemed to be a fair method for ski resorts that do not have meters and is a common approach in the ski industry.  Without metering it is not practical to introduce a different approach to cost a...
	4.2 Water Tariff Amendments
	4.2.1 Schedule C, Bed Unit Calculations
	4.2.2 Effective Date and Other Tariff Amendments.
	The Utility has requested that the effective date be adjusted from April 1, 2023 as proposed in the Application to an effective date that corresponds to the date of the Deputy Comptroller’s final decision.
	Since billings have already been issued at current rates for 2023 and the first quarter of 2024, an effective date of April 1, 2024 is acceptable.
	4.3 Residential and Commercial Water Rates
	Deputy Comptroller Determination:
	The water rates for residential and commercial users as shown above are approved effective April 1, 2024 and then January 1, 2025, 2026, 2027, and 2028.
	5.0  Conclusion
	Having considered all of the evidence affecting the Utility’s proposed rates and changes to the terms and conditions of its Water Tariff, IT IS HEREBY DECIDED AND ORDERED THAT Kicking Horse Mountain Utility Corp’s Application as determined in this Rea...
	Dated at the City of Victoria, in the Province of British Columbia, this 5th day of March 2024.
	__________________________
	Bryan Robinson
	Deputy Comptroller of Water Rights
	Attachment:  Schedule A



